

## The BBAC is pleased to offer scholarships, with thanks to donors of the following:

Joshua Art Marks Art Scholarship Fund Ricki Berlin Scholarship Fund Jo Saltzman Scholarship Fund Jeannie Anderson Scholarship Fund BBAC General Scholarship Fund Randi Cara Garfield Scholarship Fund

### **GENERAL GUIDELINES – APPLICATION FOR BBAC SCHOLARSHIP**

- Scholarship awards are based on financial need, which the applicant is asked to detail in a "letter of intent" (see below).
- The scholarship must be used for the term issued. If the specified class is canceled for any reason, the scholarship will be valid for the immediate next term. (No cash equivalents or refunds apply at any time.)
- Scholarship funds may NOT pay for any model or materials fees. If that is the case, these costs are to be paid by the recipient. In any case, scholarship funds are not furnished to cover cost of purchases from the instructor's material list.
- The scholarship is not retroactive. Fees will not be covered for a class in which the recipient is previously enrolled.
- Scholarships are not renewable and valid only for the specified term. A student may apply once a year for a BBAC scholarship.

### THE APPLICATION

- The application form must be completed and submitted with requested "attachments." All attachments must accompany the original application.
- A letter of intent is required. Clearly state your reasons for applying for a BBAC scholarship. While the BBAC is most interested in your "artistic passion"; financial considerations must be included. (Adults and youth in grades 3-12 should write their own letter. For children in preschool and K-2, the "letter of intent" may be written by parents, teacher, or guardian.)
- One or two letters of reference are required OR provide contact information (see application) for references.
- All applicants must submit images of artwork (1-2). Please no originals; art is not returned.

### THE PROCESS

- The BBAC's Scholarship Committee reviews all submissions and determines which scholarship fund is applicable.
- Applicants will be notified by email or phone as to whether or not a scholarship is awarded.
- Submit applications to Susan Owens (see below).

# **QUESTIONS?**

Contact Susan Owens SusanOwens@BBArtCenter.org or 248.644.0866 x 128

### FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE BIRMINGHAM BLOOMFIELD ART CENTER

Visit our website: BBArtCenter.org



BBAC SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION (PLEA	ASE PRINT)	Date	2		
Name of applicant			Date of Birth		
Address					
City					
Email					
Phone Daytime		Evening			
Mobile					
Please check the term for which you w	vant to apply (se	elect one only):			
YEAR	□ FALL		□ SPRING		
During that selected term, which class	would you like	to attend? (Provide a	as much information	as possible.)	
Name of class					
Instructor name					
Course code (if known)					
Please answer the following: Would this be your first class at the BB	BAC? □ YES	□ NO			
If "yes," what attracted you to	o BBAC classes?				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Do you show your artwork in galleries	or exhibitions?	□ YES □	NO		
If "yes," where is your work d	lisplaved?				
Have you received awards for your art	work? 🗆 YES	S 🗆 NO			
If "yes," describe the honors:					
Have you received any prior BBAC scho	olarships? 🛛	YES 🗆 NO			
If "yes," what term? (season a	& year)				
Name of class & instructor					



#### REFERENCES

List one or two individuals who are familiar with your artwork and/or interest in the visual arts.

Name #1	Title (if applicable)	Workplace
Daytime phone # and/or email address		
Is a letter of reference included in this application?	□ YES □ NO	
Name #2	Title (if applicable)	Workplace
Daytime phone # and/or email address		
Is a letter of reference included in this application?	□ YES □ NO	

### OTHER

Please describe your financial situation below or attach an additional letter to the application. Feel free to detail anything else you would like the BBAC Scholarship Committee to know.

#### Scholarship applications should be submitted to:

Susan Owens Birmingham Bloomfield Art Center | 1516 S. Cranbrook Rd. | Birmingham MI 48009 Email: SusanOwens@BBArtCenter.org Phone: 248.644.0866 x 128 Fax: 248.644.7904